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1. Overall Description:
SA1 understands that essentially three aspects need to be clarified:
1) SA1 is asked to clarify the maximum amount of data which is expected to be delivered via Primary Notification and Secondary Notification respectively:
Primary and Secondary notifications are only defined for ETWS (TS 22.168)
Primary notification type of data is an indicator for the type of emergency. There are typically between 2 and 100 emergency types.
Secondary notification type of data is typically those elements of a CAP message (see TR 22.968) that are applicable to a mobile recipient. There is no maximum size.
2) GERAN has clarified that if paging procedures are used the time needed to delivery the Primary notification might be up to 15.36s depending on the network configuration.  So the overall time could be up to ~31s in order to increase the probability of correctly receiving the Primary notification in the worst case scenario. It has also been highlighted that some GERAN operators may not wish to have a strict requirement of 4 seconds for the Primary notification.  SA1 is asked to take into account of this possible limitation:
The requirement for ETWS is that the primary notification shall be done in 4 seconds and is unlikely to change..
If GERAN cannot meet this requirement then GERAN cannot comply with ETWS.
In release 9, PWS may have less stringent requirements for notifications but these are not defined yet. 

3) TS 22.168 and TR 22.968 which describes a “legacy” MS supporting PWS (ETWS being the subsystem) "is subject to regulatory requirements and/or operator's policy."  SA1 is asked to clarify the concept of legacy terminal in the contest of ETWS/PWS:
In the case of PWS, there is no specification in release 8 so we cannot answer this question at this time.
In the case of ETWS, in TS 22.168, we only refer to ETWS-capable UEs and non-ETWS-capable UEs.

See Section 5.8.2:

 “Support of non-ETWS capable UEs is subject to regulatory requirements and/or operator's policy”
2. Actions:

To GERAN2 and GERAN group.

ACTION: 
Please take into account the above clarification during ETWS specification
3. Date of Next TSG-SA WG1 Meetings:

SA1#41   
21 - 25 July 2008   
Sophia Antipolis, France

SA1#42
13 - 18 Oct 2008
Xi’an, China

